To: Board of Supervisors

From: Julia R. Bueren, Public Works Director/Chief Engineer

Date: March 31, 2015



Subject: Temporary Permit for Ingress and Egress for the North Richmond Pump Station Storm Water Diversion Project.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

APPROVE and AUTHORIZE the Chief Engineer, Contra Costa County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (District), or designee, to execute a temporary permit for ingress and egress purposes with Chevron U.S.A., Inc., effective March 31, 2015 through December 31, 2015, for the North Richmond Pump Station Storm Water Diversion Project. (Project No. 7517-6W7246)

FISCAL IMPACT:

No fiscal impact.

BACKGROUND:

The District is preparing for construction of the North Richmond Pump Station Storm Water Diversion Project (Project).

In order to move forward with Project construction, the District needs a temporary permit for ingress and egress (Permit) to occupy a 30-foot-wide portion of Assessor's Parcel

APP	ROVE	OTHER
RECOMMENDATION OF CNTY ADMINISTRATOR RECOMMENDATION OF BOARD COMMITTEE		
Action of	Board On: 03/31/2015	APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED OTHER
Clerks Notes:		
VOTE OF SUPERVISORS		
AYE:	Candace Andersen, District II Supervisor Mary N. Piepho, District III Supervisor Karen Mitchoff, District IV Supervisor	I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date shown. ATTESTED: March 31, 2015
ABSENT:	John Gioia, District I Supervisor	David Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
	Federal D. Glover, District V Supervisor	By: Stacey M. Boyd, Deputy
Contact: Angela Bell (925) 313-2337		

Number 561-110-040 (Property). The Property the District needs to occupy and use is owned by Chevron U.S.A., Inc. (Property Owner) and is adjacent to and west of the District's pump station property.

BACKGROUND: (CONT'D)

The Permit will allow the District to occupy the Property for Project construction until the Project is completed, or December 31, 2015, whichever occurs first. As a condition of the Permit, the Property Owner has required the District to indemnify the Property Owner for claims arising out of the District's use of the Property or the construction of the Project.

Because the District needs access to the Property to construct the Project, District staff recommends that the Board of Supervisors authorize the execution of the Permit.

CONSEQUENCE OF NEGATIVE ACTION:

The construction phase will not be able to move forward.

CHILDREN'S IMPACT STATEMENT:

Not applicable.

<u>ATTACHMENTS</u> Temporary Permit to Ingress and Egress/Maps